: _ normal service wear. The paper then goes on to study the
trade-off between aerodynamic drag and structure w_ight in "

selecting a length to diameter ratio for the hull, and -:to evaluate the implications cf power plan type and fuel

cost on the economics of the airship. As a final studythe choice of lifting gas is considered.

i
2

i

Ilcroduction

_he development of technological research into vehicles such as large
a_ _hips is in itself a complex problem. Whil. _ working on "new" "

, v_hicles of this type, the design engineer is unable to fall back upon
the benifits of past decelopment a:_d operational experience. This
means that those responsible for directing the cesearch effort have a)

• problem in separating tlmse areas of airship technology requiring
extensive effort from those that _an be. considered of little or no

importance.

In order to sur),_ountthis problem a cost model was developed at
Cranfield, which allowed us to study the impact of varying key design

: par_.meters. It permitted sensitivity analysis to be undertaken in
: order to produce a _imple ran_ing of problem areas.

* Research Officer, Cranfield Institute of Technology, Cranfield,
,;: England

J

i pRECEDING PAGE BLANK NOT FILMED

, 83

1976007927-076

O

i

\ The results produced from the initial model were published in a
previous paper (ref I), a summary of which is given in table i.

J,

% change in operating
_: cost
4'

/ Parameter Initial Assumption -50% +50%

2 i Altitude 3,000 ft -4% +4%

L/D 6. -22% +22%

s.f.c .47 Ib/HP/hour -4% +7%

j s.w .5 ib/HP -1% +0%, ¢

-'-_ mint e 06 inches -47% +70%

F 1.27 +108%

Transmission

efficiency .85 -10% +12%

• Max Speed/ ,

Cruise Speed I.i -5% +27%

Utilisation S,OOO hrs +55% -14%

Interest on
10% -15% +17%

Capital

Vehicle life iO years +46% -14%

Structure cost £20,OOO/ton -40% +42%

_'_ Gas cost _30/iOOO ft 3 -4% +3%

Power plant E20/HP -_% +_%" cost

Fuel cost £20/ton -3% +5%

; Crew wages _140,OOO -4% +4%

Maintenance 4% first cost -9% +9%

Insurance 1% first cost -3% <2%

* Ratio taken as 1

TABLE 1

A SUMMARY OF THE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS PRODUCED IN REF 1

Structure of the Model

The earlier model has now been improved in those areas shown eo be

critical in the prevlous study in order to pro¢ide greater cla,_t;,.

with the hope that it will show where future research would be best
directed. It must he stressed at this point that, although the

philosophy of the model is based upon a conventional design pr_cczs,
the result: produced here are intended to illustrate critical areas

and Key variables rather than suggest an ideal design.